Shelby County Fiscal Court Meeting Agenda June 4, 2024 6:30 p.m. Shelby County Courthouse 501 Main Street Shelbyville, KY 40065

- 1. Call Meeting to Order. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 2. Roll Call. Tony Harover, County Clerk
- 3. Motion to approve the Minutes from May 20, 2024. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 4. Motion to approve Budget Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 5. Motion to approve Cash Transfers. Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
- 6. Motion to approve Bill List. **Sheila McGee, County Treasurer**
- 7. Acknowledgement of Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in May, 2024, Payroll with registers 5/2/2024, 5/16/2024 & 5/30/2024. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 8. Motion to review and approve Judge Executive to execute contract between the Department of Corrections with the Shelby County Detention Center regarding HB 556, payment for service credits, 7/1/2024 6/30/2026. **Sandra Ashcraft, County Jailer**
- 9. Motion to review and approve Judge Executive to execute contract between the Department of Corrections with the Shelby County Detention Center regarding Jail SAP Program with Local County Detention Centers, 7/1/2024 6/30/2026. **Sandra Ashcraft, County Jailer**
- 10. Motion to approve change fees for Animal Control. **Danielle Reynolds, Animal Control Director**
- 11. Motion to review and approve for Judge Executive to execute Workers Compensation Fund Membership Agreement between KACo and Shelby County Fiscal Court for Fiscal Year 2024-2025. **Mike Cox, Human Resources Manager**
- 12. Motion to approve Judge Executive to execute annual service agreement between RCS Communications and Shelby County EMA for Public Service Radio System with payments due monthly for 7/1/2024 6/30/2025. Chris Spaulding, EMA/911 Director
- 13. Shelby County Clerk's request of Payment for Ballot Counting Committee. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**.

- 14. Motion to affirm joint re-appointment of Tom McGinnis to the Tourism Board. Mr. McGinnis' term will expire June 30, 2027. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 15. Motion to affirm joint re-appointment of Jeanette Auman to the Tourism Board. Ms. Auman's term will expire June 30, 2027. **Dan Ison, Judge Executive**
- 16. Human Resources. Dan Ison, Judge Executive

911 Dispatch

• Motion to approve full-time new hire, **Austin Hale**, as Dispatcher II, with a pay rate of \$24.50/hr. Pay rate is aligned with pay scale for six years of experience. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 6/9/24.

Detention Center

- Motion to approve full-time new hire, **Johnathan Faith**, as Deputy Jailer-Captain, with a pay rate of \$22/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 6/10/24.
- Motion to approve full-time new hire, **James Worley**, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$18/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 6/10/24.
- Motion to approve full-time new hire, **Taylor Bryan**, as Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$18/hr. Motion to approve position and pay rate to be effective 6/14/24.

Occupational License

- Motion to approve job description for Occupational Tax Specialist. Salary range is \$17-\$23/hr. Motion to approve with effective date 7/1/2024.
- 17. Magistrates Report.
- 18. Adjournment.

Note: If there is need for specific accommodations, including auxiliary aids, contact Mike Cox, ADA Coordinator of the Shelby County Judge Executive's office at (502) 633-1220 at least one week prior to the meeting so that suitable arrangements can be considered for the delivery of the service or attendance requirement prior to the activity.